CHAPTER 212.

235

TO REIMBURSE MRS. ELLEN CLARKE MOORE.

S. F. 292.

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of forty-three and 16-100 dollars for the use and benefit of Mrs. Ellen Clarke Moore, on account of compensation due her husband, Captain Samuel A. Moore, late of Davis County, Iowa, deceased, for military service performed by him as captain of Company D, Forty-fifth Regiment, Iowa Volunteers, Infantry, in the month of May A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

WHEREAS, Captain Samuel A. Moore, deceased, late of Davis county, Iowa, was on the second day of May A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four, duly commissioned by the state of Iowa as captain for the purpose of recruiting a company for a one hundred day regiment, Iowa Volunteers Infantry, and,

WHEREAS, Pursuant to said commission the said Captain Moore proceeded to and did enroll and organize a company of volunteers and was on the fourteenth day of May A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four, duly elected as captain thereof and rendered military service as captain of said company from the date of his said election until the twenty-fifth day of May of the same year, and,

WHEREAS, Said Samuel A. Moore submitted in due form and time to the state of Iowa his statement of the sum due him for said services and for his proper expenses in the sum of forty-three and 16-100 dollars, and demanded payment thereof, which never was made, and,

WHEREAS, Said claim was and is a just claim against the state of Iowa and ought to be paid with interest from May twenty-fifth A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and,

WHEREAS, Said Captain Samuel A. Moore, deceased, left surviving him as his widow, Mrs. Ellen Clarke Moore, now a resident of this state, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Appropriation—warrant. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated the sum of fortythree and 16-100 dollars, for the use and benefit of Mrs. Ellen Clarke Moore, in payment of military services rendered by the husband of Mrs. Moore, the late Captain Samuel A. Moore, as captain of Company D, Forty-fifth Regiment, Iowa Volunteers Infantry, from May fifteenth A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four to May twenty-fifth A. D. eighteen hundred and sixty-four; and the auditor of state is hereby directed to issue to the said Mrs. Ellen Clarke Moore a warrant for said sum, which shall be in full payment and settlement of all demands had or claimed against the state of Iowa on account of military services performed by said Samuel A. Moore, deceased.

Approved April 11, A. D. 1911.